V-

In accordance with
Rule 3.61(1) of the
insolvency (England
& Wales) Rulas 2016
& Paragraph 84(8) of
Schedule B1 of the

AM23

Notice of move from administration
to dissolution

&

Companies House

WA -

Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [CHAPMAN ENTERTAINMENT LIMITED

beld black capitals.

|
2 |

Court details
Court name

|HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION

Court number

|
[efof1fsl Tolrl Tofolefaf [T T

3 Administrator’s name
Full forenamefs) ANTONY DAVID
Surname NYGATE

ﬂ Administrator’s address

Building name/number | 55

Street BAKER STREET
[
Past town | LONDON
County/Region |
o [w[ 1o [7[e[v]
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

E Administrator’s name @
Full forename(s) SARAH MEGAN ©Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname RAYMENT another administrator.
E Administrator’s address @
Building name/number | 55 @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street BAKER STREET another administrator.
Post town LONDON
County/Region |
Postcode ,W, 11U 7 E,_U-l_—
Country |
Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress report

u Sign and date

Administrator’s Slgnauu \
signature L) X

Signature date 0 5 mo 5 Irz—l—i—i__

04/17 Version 1.0



AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cantact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company 1™ BHO LLP

[ Addess 55 BAKER STREET

| ™" LONDON

County/Regean

== [w[r[u] [[e[o]

Cauntry

[nx

| ™ 020 7486 5388

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Rule 3.61 The Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency
(England and . .. . . .
wales) Rules Notice of move from administration to dissolution

2016
Name of Company Company number
Chapman Entertainment Limited 04162019
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 8213 of 2012
[full name of court]

Registered Office: New Bridge Street House, 30-34 New Bridge Street, London, EC4Y
6BJ

Principal Trading Address: The Pavilion, 90 Point Pleasant, Lendon, SW18 1PP

The Administrators: Antony David Nygate (officeholder No: 9237) and Sarah Megan
Rayment (officeholder No: 9162) of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU,
were appointed Joint Administrators of Chapman Entertainment Limited on 6
November 2012.

The Administrators were appointed by the directors of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Administrators give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply.

We attach a copy of the final progress repart, which has been filed with the
Registrar of Companies.

Signed .
AntonyDavid Nygate/ O

Joint Administrator

Dated g — q,- \/l




Tel: +44 (0)20 7486 5888 Business
Fax: +44 (0)20 7935 3944 Restructuring
DX 9025 West End W1 55 Baker Street

]
www.bdo.co.uk London W1U 7EU

5 May 2017

Your ref:
Qur ref: 7/ADN/DW/

Please emafl Jamie Brown
jamie.brown@bda.co.uk

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

Chapman Entertainment Limited (“the Company”) - In Administration
Registered number: 04162019
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division No 8213 of 2012

| now supply my finat report in respect of this Administration.

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Antony David Nygate and Sarah Megan Rayment of BDO LLP,
55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Company on
6 November 2012. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and

- severally and neither Joint Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the directors of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration proceedings
are dealt with in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division and the Court case number
is 8213 of 2012.

The registered office of the Company is situated at 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU and
the registered number is 04162019,

As we have previously reported, following an application by the Joint Administrators, the
Court made an order extending the Administration to no later than 5 May 2017.

Receipts

We enclose, for your information, a summary of our trading and general receipts and
payments to 5 May 2017 showing a nil balance in hand, together with a copy of our
abstract account covering the period from 16 October 2016 (the date of our last report)
to 5 May 2017. We consider that the receipts and payments shown are largely self-
explanatory, although should you have any specific queries please contact Jamie Brown
of my office.

BDO LLP, a UK limited labitity partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, is a member of BDO Intemational Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members” names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU, BDO LLP s authorised and reguiated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business

%



IBDO

31

3.2

33

34

3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

7.1

7.1.1

Sale of business

As previously reported, the Company continued to trade in Administration with a view to
finding a suitable purchaser for the Company’s Intellectual Property Rights (“IPR”).

Following an extensive marketing process, the IPR was sold to DreamWorks Distribution
Limited (“DDL”), formerly Classic Media Distribution Limited, on 3 July 2013. Initial
consideration was £950,000, ptus further, deferred consideration was payable, in the sum
equal to 35% of the net revenue received by DDL up to a discharge date of 31 December
2016, up to a maximum of £2.55m.

Deferred consideration received to 5 May 2017 totals £451,646.36, with a further
£106,065.47 having been received in the period since my last report (in respect of
deferred consideration reported for the third and fourth quarters of 2016).

In addition, payment of further consideration of £107,562.81 will shortly be made by DDL
directly to the account of Coutts & Co (“Coutts”), in respect of whose fixed charge
security these realisations are subject (as referred to below). This represents deferred
consideration due on revenue reported by DDL for the last quarter of 2016, but received
since the discharge date of 31 December 2016.

The Joint Administrators made an application to Court to extend the Administration for a
period of 42 months in order to collect the deferred consideration due under the sale
agreement with DDL, This application was granted by the Court on 31 October 2013, and
the Administration was extended to 5 May 2017.

Trading the business

To date, the Joint Administrators have achieved a trading surplus of £358,906. In the 6
month period to 5 May 2017, as shown in the attached receipts and payments accounts,
there have been no further receipts on the trading account.

| should advise that all deferred consideration is subject to the secured creditors’ fixed
charge security. In the last six month period, DDL has reported further consideration due
to the Company of £213,268.13, in respect of revenue earned in the third and fourth
guarters of 2016. As above, £105,705.32 of this sum has been received, with a further
£107,562.81 to be paid directly to Coutts under its fixed charge security. DDL advise
that a maximum of £26,950 of further deferred consideration is potentially realisable,
and this will also be paid directly to Coutts under its fixed charge security.

All outstanding debts that accrued during the course of the Administration under various
agreements with licensees which have now been realised. We have, with the assistance
of DDL, concluded that no further debts are realisable.

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

The principal secured creditor is Coutts in respect of a debt arising from a fully drawn
revolving credit facility of c.£6.5m provided to the Company. This debt, which is subject

to accruing charges and interest, is secured by fixed and floating charges over the assets
of the Company. Coutts has suffered a significant shortfall under its security.



|IBDO _—

7.1.2

7.1.3

7.1.4

7.2

7.2.1

7.2.2

7.3

7.3.1

3.1

8.2

8.3

In addition, further funds had been invested in the Company by 3 other parties by way of
secured loans totalling approximately £1.24m. Security over certain assets had been
granted to these lenders by the Company and partial releases were obtained to complete
the sale of the IPR assets. As Coutts holds a charge which ranks in priority to these
creditors, the other secured creditors did not receive any distribution under their
security.

As a result of the above, all three parties released their security in order to rank as
unsecured creditors and participate in the distribution made under the Prescribed Part.

Distributions totalling £1,252,119.51 have been made to Coutts under its fixed and
floating charges.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors are employee claims in respect of unpaid wages (capped at £800)
and holiday pay.

As previously advised, all employees had been paid their wages in fult up to the date of
the Administration and no accrued holiday pay was owed. As such, the Redundancy
Payments Service confirmed that there were no preferential claims in the
Administration.

Unsecured creditors

The level of unsecured trade creditors as per the directors’ estimated statement of
affairs totals £755,564. Unsecured creditors’ claims notified to us in the Administration
total £2,380,158, including claims totalling £1,237,139 in respect of creditors who have
released their security as referred to at 7.1.3 above. Based on current information,
there were sufficient realisations in the Administration to enable a distribution to be
made to unsecured creditors under the provisions of the Prescribed Part (see below).

Prescribed Part Distribution

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
Prescribed Part. This provision only applies where a company has granted a

floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003. The Company had granted a
floating charge after 15 September 2003.

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators obtained consent from the Court to
make a distribution to unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part during the course of
the Administration, if funds allow, pursuant to paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986. It should be noted that under the provisions of the Small Business
Enterprise and Employment Act which came into effect on 26 May 2015, an Administrator
no longer requires the consent of the Court to make a distribution to unsecured creditors
from the Prescribed Part.

The value of the Company’s net property was £82,583.88 and this meant that the
Prescribed Part totalled £76,757.98, after allowing for the costs attributable to
distributing the Prescribed Part. | have therefore paid a prescribed part dividend of 3.2p
in the £ to unsecured creditors of the Company. No further dividend will be payable.



|IBDO

9.

9.1

9.2

9.3

10.

10.1

10.2

11.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Under the terms of the insolvency Rutes 1986 the Joint Administrators are obliged to fix
their remuneration in accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986,

This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the
property with which the Joint Administrators have to deal or alternatively by

reference to the time the Joint Administrators and their staff have spent in attending
to matters in this Administration or a fixed amount.

As no meeting of creditors was convened, the Joint Administrators’ remuneration is
subject to the approval of the secured creditors as set out in Rule 2.106(5A)(a)/ (b) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986,

To 5 May 2017, total costs of £478,383.80 had accrued of which, with the consent of the
remaining secured creditors, £336,008 has been drawn. We attach schedules which
summarise the time costs accrued to 5 May 2017, for the periods since the date of
appointment and since our last report, and which indicate the work undertaken in these

respects,
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. Since our last report no further category 1 disbursements have been
accrued and drawn.

Some Administrators recharge expenses, for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. At the time of obtaining the creditors’ agreement to the basis of the
Joint Administrators’ remuneration, the policy of BDO LLP was not to charge any
category 2 disbursements.

Creditor Rights and Enquiries

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

https: / /www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you witl find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may
within 21 days of this report request in writing further information regarding the
remuneration and expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the
Rules within 14 days of a request we will provide further information or explain why
further information is not being provided. Creditors may access information setting out
creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Administrator’s remuneration at

https: //www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

A creditor {(who need not be the creditor who asked for the information) may, with the
concurrence of at least 5% or more in value of the creditors (including the creditor in




IBDO

question), apply to the court within 21 days of our response or the expiry for the period
of my response and the court may make such order as #t thinks fit (Rule 18.9(6)&(7) of
the Rules). Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to
the court if they consider that the remuneration of the liquidators, or the basis fixed for
the remuneration of the liquidator or expenses charged by the liquidator are excessive
(Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of receiving
this draft report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this report.

The joint office-holders are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code fs at:
http: / /www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-

of-ethics-d.

Please contact me or my colleague Jamie Brown at jamie.brown@bdo.co.uk if you require
further information.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Chapman Entertainment Limited

[ Nygate

Joint Administrator
Authorised in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Enc



|BDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses {other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1){b), (c}
or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

{a) a secured creditor;

{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the

creditor in question);

{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of

all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

{e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.
(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the persen, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.
(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond te the person or persons who
requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested;

(b) providing some of the information requested; or

(c) declining to provide the information requested.
(4} The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

{a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the infermation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

{c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or

{d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

{5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.
{6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ veluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
{b} the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

{7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses; application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive
18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—
{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 {(as
applicable) is inappropriate; or
{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—
(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
{1) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor), or
(if) the permission of the court, or
(<) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
{i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or



IBDO

{if} a member of the company with the permission of the court.
(3] The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (the relevant report).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18,35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.~(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

{3} The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deiiver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or mare of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b} an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c} an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of
the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
(e} an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
(i} the administrator or {iquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or
(if} the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant repart.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permisston is not required for the application

18.37.—{1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may,
if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other

than the applicant.

{2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-hotder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

{4 If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of
the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
(i} the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator's personal representative to the
company, or
(ii} the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just,

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only he made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are nat

payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



Chapman Entertainment Limited - In Administration

Surmmary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from é November 2012 (date of appointment} to 5 May 2017

RECEIPTS

Investment in programmes

Book Debts

Petty Cash

Furniture & Equipment

Cash at Bank

Sale Consideration - Fixed Charge
Sale Consideration - Floating Charge
Insurance Refund

Interest Gross

Output VAT

License Arrangement Fees
Trading Surplus to 4 May 2017

PAYMENTS

Data Room Costs

Insurance

Legal Fees & Disbursements

Chattel Agents' Fees & Disbursements
Debt Recovery Agents’ Fees & Disbursements
Agents' Fees & Disbursements

Joint Administrators’ Fees

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Storage Costs

Bank Charges & [nterest

Re-direction of Mail

Press Relations

VAT control account

input VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Fixed and Floating Charge Security - Coutts & Co

Prescribed Part - 3.2p/E (4 May 2017}

Estimated to realise
per Directors’
Statement of Affairs

Movement since 15
October 2016 (date
of last report)

Total Realisations

£ £ £
4,000,000 - ;

90,287 89,336.32
3,961 - 2,360.71
5,500 - 11,539.00
- - 948.00

- 213,628.28 1,316,121.55

- - 85,524.81

- - 1,190.24

- 123.08 1,189.79

- 42,725.65 124,689.80

- - 4,410.42

. - 358,906.21
4,099,748.00 256,477.01 1,996,216.85
- 17,759.25

- 1,281.16

- 133,460.95

. 7,937.00

. 9,834.60

- 10,000.00

36,007.90 336,007.90

302.65 2,082.53

170.20 2,891.69

26.10 68.20

- 60.00

- 229.44

35,463.54 35,463.54

9,401.64 110,445.10

36,506.85 667,521.36

283,789.56 1,252,119.51

76,575.98 76,575.98

360,365.54 1,328,695.49

1,996,216.85

BDO LLP A D Nygate & S M Rayment
55 Baker Street Joint Administrators
London

W1U 7EU 5 May 2017



Chapman Entertainment Limited - in Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Trading Receipts and Payments from 6 November 2012

{date of appointment) to 5 May 2017

Movement since 15
October 2016 (date
of last report)

Total Realisations

RECEIPTS £ £
Royalties and Licence Agreement Fees 533,591.48
- 533,591.48
PAYMENTS
Property Costs - 52,444.68
License Delivery Costs - 12,854.45
Wages and Other Payroll Costs - 21,282.74
Trademark Applications - 5,488.64
Ransom Payments - 520.21
Bank Charges & Interest - 480.76
Consultancy Fees - 2,230.00
Agents' Commission - 61,949.95
Storage Costs - 17,433.82
Sundry Expenses - 0.02
- 174,685.27
Trading Surplus to 15 April 2014 358,906.21
533,591.48
BDO LLP A D Nygate & S M Rayment

55 Baker Street
London
wW1U 7EU

Joint Administrators

5 May 2017



06'bSPTHL |01 pueis
8L'48L°LEE palig
89°858°) SIUFWBSINGS]q BYI0
08'E8E‘8LY |%101 38N
08'E8E‘RL¥ [T X AT 0.°9L£'9T  [0E°£9) S9'BIS YL} 10Z°69F 06°30F0LY [OL'9LY 0£'9L1'9Z) [STIEE 0L'62L°66 |00°LF}
TTIET 0£'805'F 08°61 00°%06°7 00°F) 05'59% 064 0T'LE5°L  JOYE
8£°697 09°20£°2 06°704 SLIbL6'T 1414 11 T AL B [Tl 0E890'¢ |06'EE SO'900L  |SF'TT
0Z°T9T 09'980'S 0F'sl GL'98€ sTr ST sz oT£9s't  |og's Ob'Le0T [0S
£27°€0T SQELLL 0E'SE 09°G1 SHD SLTBSE'L sTbl 050497 |0e'0L 00'sTi'e 000k
L87T9T 0T'z6r 10L 01798€ 06°776'85  [0S°0PT 0T'8TLLE  |oL'lE 0S'LPe°0L  J0SvT
LLTP9E GT'6£9'98) S2LLG ST990TL  |ST'ek 06°60L'vr  {0£°0L) 1074 N TR ]: 174 00°9£L'ts  [057€E8
SL°L0E 05°'92F'6E} ST'EGK SSFOL'L oLgl Spoévli6l |GG 601 §9'98Z'cE  |09°L€) 076860 {0L'6L SK'086°17  |og'ss 0L'SSDTF  |0S°LS
00'SLE 00°Gk6 00°E 0006 W'z 00°55¥ 00°L
677880 00° 221G 0504 00°6LL°L Jog'E 00°8p6°c (009
}6'08T 0L L8 o€ 05'29¢ 05') 09°60Z 080
kJ EXLECTE sinoy JmoL $noH 3 w00 SihoH 3 moL sdney Jie0L sinoy 1Mol | sineH JleoyL | sinoy
3lvy HOLVYLSINIWAY YIDVNYW OLOFYIg
JOVHIAY TVLOL ANVAD 44Y.S Y3H10 YOLYHULSINIWAY YOIN3S ANVLSISSY NIOYNYW H3ANLYYA

34Nso}3 pue uopNgUIsig
Bugysoday
sajlany)/swjej3 Joupaly
sJa3ew aodojdw]
sdanew pajeey Sujpedy,
Sujjeaq/uojiesieay 19ssy
UDPRISIUIPY RIBUSE)
ABajens pue Supuue)d
uawjujoddy ue sdajs

s1eqey uawuoddy ald

uwopdiosaq

£10T Aew 5 03 (usunujodde Jo a3ep) 7107 JBGWIAON 9 WO PO SY3 1o} ajqesyddy sajey pue padieys swg] jo Aewwng

UOREASIURLPY U} - pajjwiT Juswuleisju] vewdey?



LS

06°200'9€ Paiig
00'6L SIUSURSINGS|A BND
0E'9TH'SE P04 N
DE'9Z¥‘S1 S9°BS ST°157 [TX3 siosg's  |og'ez 0z'i£L'1  [09°8 012666 |00°EZ
E2'62T 07°Ev0'y 0921 D0'905'T 00°vH 0T'LE5'  [09°E
15507 07154} 09's 00°568 00°S 07'95Z 090
00" LTF 09°561°) 08'z 0986)"s |08z
00°LZF 0Z'818'T 09°'9 07°818'7 099
4134 01°8LZ'9 50'9T ST'IST 55°€ SL'6LF oSt oTLELh |09 oseki'e  |ove
k] 3 0L SInoH ENCETT SINoH 3oL SINOK L | sinoy 3oL | sinoH
1ivd HOLVULSINWaY HOLITHIa
FDVAIAY WLOL GNVED 24¥LS ¥3H10 HOLYULSINIWAY NOINAS AIADYNYW

24N%0{D puUv LojInglIsLg
Buypioday
SILISMD/SWR JaYPRI)
Bujjeag/uojusi|eay Jassy

UojIRiIsiujulpy |eiauDny

uepdpasag

2107 Auw g 03 (110dad 358) JO S3ep) 9107 12q0300 9} WO popiag A Joy a|qesyddy sazey pue pafieyd swy) jo Asewung

UORERIISURLPY Uj - PajjWl Juswujeliaul uewdeyn



